
 AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

DIRKSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONTRACT NUMBER PS3021B 

 

Construction Manager for Dirksen Elementary School Annex and Renovations Project: Amendment 4                              
AM_PBC_JLB_DirksenPS3021B_20220519            

 
 
This Amendment to Agreement Number PS3021B(“Amendment”)  is entered into as of May 19, 2022 by and 
between the Public Building Commission of Chicago, a municipal corporation organized and operating 
under the Constitution of the State of Illinois and having its principal office at Room 200, Richard J. Daley 
Center, 50 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (“Commission”), and Paschen Bowa Joint 
Venture with offices located at 5515 North East River Road, Chicago, Illinois (“PBJV” or “Construction 
Manager”) and hereby amends the Agreement for the Dirksen Elementary School (the “Agreement”) dated 
December 12, 2018, between the Commission and the Construction Manager as further set forth herein. 
Collectively, PBC and BOWA or Construction Manager are referred to herein as the “Parties.” 
 
 

RECITALS 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission, on behalf of the Chicago Public Schools (“CPS”), has undertaken the 
renovation, rehabilitation, improvement, and construction of the Dirksen Elementary School (the “Project”) 
located at 8601 West Foster Avenue, Chicago, Illinois; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission requires certain construction manager services (“Services”) described in 
this Agreement for the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, at its annual meeting on October 1, 2018, the Board of Commissioners of the Public 

Building Commission of Chicago (PBC Board) approved a partial undertaking for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on February 13, 2019, the PBC Board approved the appointment of 

Paschen Bowa Joint Venture to be the Construction Manager for the Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Initial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of $18,000,000 
with Paschen Bowa Joint Venture for the Project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission approved a Partial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of $29,000,000 
with Paschen Bowa Joint Venture for the Project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Interim Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$32,139,100 with Paschen Bowa Joint Venture for the Project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Amendment Three Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$32,370,405 with Paschen Bowa Joint Venture for the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission and Construction Manager desire to amend the Agreement to establish a revised 
GMP in the amount of $32,070,564.22 (including the previously approved) as provided in this Amendment that 
is within the amount that has been authorized by the PBC Board for the Project; and; 
 
 



 AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

DIRKSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONTRACT NUMBER PS3021B 

 

Construction Manager for Dirksen Elementary School Annex and Renovations Project: Amendment 4                              
AM_PBC_JLB_DirksenPS3021B_20220519            

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged by the Commission and Construction Manager, the Parties hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement and establish the Project GMP as follows: 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

I. TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
The recitals set forth are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Agreement. 
 

II. COMPENSATION 
DELETE the form in Exhibit H of the Agreement “Amendment Three Guaranteed Maximum Project 
Cost and REPLACE with the “Amendment Four Guaranteed Maximum Project Cost.” 

III. ADD EXHIBIT I “MBE/WBE Approved Plan”.   
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
IV. ADD EXHIBIT J “Community Area Map”  

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

V. ADD EXHIBIT K “EEO/Workforce Requirements” 
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
VI. ADD EXHIBIT L “Chicago Board of Education Multi-Project Labor Agreement” 

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

VII. ADD EXHIBIT M “Fee Waiver” 
This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 

 

                         (Remainder of the page is intentionally left blank) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit I 
MBE/WBE Approved Plan 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 1

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Dirksen Elementary S A x 2

Construction Management Risk Services PS302 B

Paschen Bowa JVV $ 27,127,896.933

Dirksen Elementary A x  - Construction Management Risk Services

Abitua Sewer, Water & Plumbing Inc. Plumbing $ 975,904.00

Blast It All Midwest Corp. Moisture Mitigation $ 82,146.00

Nes, Inc. Environmental $ 88,600.00

Leon Construction Companyy Building Concrete

$ 2,211,606.544Pinto Construction Group, Inc. Doors//Frames/Hardware

$ 1,742,737.00

QC Enterprise, Inc. Ceramic & Quarry Tiling $ 263,660.00

KATCO Development, Inc. Site Utilities $ 661,235.58

x

03/07/20233

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 B. The 31.08% MBE and 8.40% WBE participation is based on the Final 
Construction Cost of $27,127,896.93.

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05 2 -10-06  

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

03/07/2023
05 2 -10-06

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS302 BPashenBowaJV0 2 CMFinal_20230307

R. W. Collins Co. Excavation $ 417,217.77

Smart Elevators Corp Elevator $ 188,000.00

U.S. Architectural Glass & Metal, Inc. Glazing Storefront $ 903,613.30

$ 32,070,564.22



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 1

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Dirksen Elementary S A x 2

Construction Management Risk Services PS3021B

Paschen Bowa JVV $ 27,127,896.933

Dirksen Elementary S A x  - Construction Management Risk Services

Biofoam, Inc. Fireproofing $ 128,385.65

Pinto Construction Group, Inc. Carpentry $ 278,174.00

Jade Carpentry Contractors, Inc. Finish Carpentryy $ 113,000.00

KBI Custom Case, Inc. Cabinetryy $ 315,000.00

CPMH Construction, Inc. Site Concrete $ 349,186.00

Cardinal State LLC Landscaping $ 90,600.00

The BarTech Group of Illinois, Inc. Fencing $ 165,690.00

x

03/07/2023

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 B. The 31.08% MBE and 8.40% WBE participation is based on the Final 
Construction Cost of $27,127,896.93. 

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05 2 -10-06  

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

03/07/2023
05 2 -10-06

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS302 BPaschenBowaJV05225CMFinal_20230307

Sanchez Paving Company, Inc. Paving $ 45,000.00

Wolf Electrical Supply Company, Inc. Electrical Supply $ 102,000.00

Evergreen Supply Co. Electrical Supply $ 110,002.144

$ 32,070,564.22



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 1

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Dirksen Elementary School A x 2

Construction Management Risk Services PS302 B

Paschen Bowa JVV $ 27,127,896.933

Dirksen Elementary S A x  - Construction Management Risk Services

Express Electrical Supply, LLC Electrical Supplyy $ 222,000.00

8.40%

03/07/2023

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 B. The 31.08% MBE and 8.40% WBE participation is based on the Final 
Construction Cost of $27,127,896.93.

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05 2 -10-06  

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

03/07/2023
05 2 -10-06

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS302 BPaschenBowaJV05225CMFinal_20230307

$ 2,278,674.144

331.08%

$ 8,431,318.933

$ 32,070,564.22

Schmidt Steel, Inc. Steel Erection $ 282,210.00

JB Erectors, Inc. Steel Erection $ 129,080.00

$ 75,000.00Roofing MaterialsGarth Building Products & Services Corp

Complete Mechanical Piping, LLC Mechanical $ 664,338.45

Elston Materials, LLC Masonry Supplyy $ 105,579.644











































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit J 
Community Area Map 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 



AU
ST

IN

DEVON

KENNEDY

BELMONT

ADDISON

NORTH
MA

JO
R

ME
AD

E

BARRY
HA

RL
EM

ELSTON

I190

ROSCOE

GEORGE

CE
NT

RA
L

EDDY

EDENS

DIVERSEY

MILWAUKEE

YO
RK

TWYT

OA
K P

AR
K

TWYP

ME
LV

IN
A

TWYM

LO
NG

IOWA

WABANSIA

SCHOOL

NA
GL

E
GRAND

HA
UL

TANKFARM

TWYH

NORTHWEST
HIGGINS

RWY9R

CORNELIA

MONTROSE

CI
CE

RO

NA
RR

AG
AN

SE
TT

WELLINGTON

RWY14L

FULLERTON

RWY32L

RWY27L

RWY32R

DIVISION
RWY14R

RWY9L

BERTEAU

CALDWELL

TW
YS

CHICAGO

MADISON

AUGUSTA

JACKSON

WAVELAND

FOSTER

RWY4R

HIRSCH

CULLOM

OHIO

MA
SO

N

IRVING PARK

LA
VE

RG
NE

OD
EL

L

SCHUBERT

ALTGELD

RWY22L

RWY22R

THOMAS

PARIS

TW
YE

LO
CK

WO
OD

EA
ST

 R
IVE

R

LEHIGH

OR
IO

LE

NA
TO

MA
NE

WC
AS

TL
E

ROOSEVELT

CA
NF

IEL
D

PALMER

LE MOYNE

HENDERSON

HURON

GLADYS

TWYB

POTOMAC

TALCOTT

IONIA

OKETO

EISENHOWER

CU
MB

ER
LA

ND

MA
NN

HE
IM

ADAMS

KINZIE

ME
NA

RD

KO
ST

NE
R

PONTIAC

GRACE

PIO
NE

ER

WRIGHTWOOD

AVONDALE

NE
W 

EN
GL

AN
D

TWYK

RAVEN

TWYZ TW
YG

G

RWY4L

SUNNYSIDE

MA
YF

IEL
D

BYRON

CONGRESS

PARKER

TWYY

NEENAH

LIN
DE

R

DE
S P

LA
IN

ES
 R

IVE
R

LAKE

OS
CE

OL
A

FIFTH

MONROE

NORA

PL
AI

NF
IEL

D

RU
TH

ER
FO

RD

FOREST PRESERVE

MO
OD

Y

PA
TT

ON

FO
RE

ST
 GL

EN

IBSEN

PIN
E MAYPOLE

WARWICK

SPINE

TWYD

LU
NA

JARVIS

GUNNISON

OPAL

PITTSBURGH

DICKENS

LUNT

JEAN

DEMING

LIE
B

ARGYLE

NELSON

TW
YA

TONTY

BERENICE

ARMITAGE

MA
SS

AS
OI

T
WOLF

LYNCH

HOWARD

NA
SH

VIL
LE

HIAWATHA

DAKIN

LE
AD

ER

OAKDALE

WA
LL

ER

PRATT

ERIE

MC
VIC

KE
R

BE
SS

IE
 C

OL
EM

AN

WOLFRAM

PETERSON

RACE

OC
TA

VIA

LO
RE

L

FLETCHER

KE
NT

ON

PA
RK

SID
E

PAGE

MO
BI

LE

PATTERSON

WASHINGTON

SAYRE

MONTANA

OLMSTED

INDIAN

BLOOMINGDALE

TOUHY

HURLBUT

CATALPA

KE
AT

IN
G

PALATINE

OLD HIGGINS

MA
RM

OR
A

BIRCHWOOD

IMLAY

LELAND

AINSLIE

LE
NO

X

NA
TC

HE
Z

MU
LL

IG
AN

NINA

NO
RD

IC
A

MA
NG

O

LA
TR

OB
E

KIL
BO

UR
N

OSAGE

RICE

OV
ER

HI
LL

NE
WL

AN
D

LO
LE

TA

ISHAM

STRONG

OZ
AR

K

MO
NT

 C
LA

RE

PACIFIC

PA
NA

MA

CONCORD

GREGORY

LANSING

KN
OX

HOMER

OC
ON

TO

DE
LP

HI
A

ALBION

LOTUS

BRYN MAWR

ESTES

JOHNSON

WILSON

BELDEN

FITCH

LE
RO

Y

ARDMORE

FARRAGUT

MEDILL

IB NORTHWEST

KO
LM

AR

BALMORAL

LIPPS

OLIVE

OZ
AN

AM

GOLE

CUYLER

MT PROSPECT
TW

YH
3

NEVA

WALTON

KENNETH

KIL
DA

RE

ME
RR

IM
AC

ZEMKE

LEOTI

MO
NI

TO
R

MEMORY

LAMON

WARNER

RAILROAD

LU
ND

Y

THATCHER

HYACINTH

MORSE

CATHERINEOHARE

NO
RM

AN
DY

OT
TA

WA

KAMERLING

ROSEDALE

LO
WE

LL

MONON

OL
CO

TT

OLEANDER
BERWYN

KIL
PA

TR
IC

K

WINONA

SEMINOLE

CHASE

MA
RM

OR
A

BELDEN

WELLINGTON

ME
RR

IM
AC

DAKIN

NE
W 

EN
GL

AN
D

BARRY

DES PLAINES RIVER

KE
NN

ET
H

LO
WE

LL

LA
MO

N

OA
K P

AR
K

OR
IO

LE

ME
RR

IM
AC

BYRON

NAGLE

HIGGINS

MO
BI

LE

NEENAH

NE
VA

RICE

GRACE

NA
GL

E

GRACE

NO
RD

IC
A

WARNER

HAUL

FOSTER

PIN
E

ME
RR

IM
AC

OR
IO

LE

PA
GE

AU
ST

IN

KO
LM

AR

MC
VIC

KE
R MA

NG
O

MA
SO

N

NA
TC

HE
Z

LU
NA

KE
NN

ET
H

TW
YA

I190

PA
RK

SID
E

LEOTI

LIN
DE

R

HA
RL

EM

SCHOOL

KIL
BO

UR
N

I190

IRVING PARK

INDIAN

LO
WE

LL
KO

LM
AR

CE
NT

RA
L

PA
RK

SID
E

KIL
DA

RE

KN
OX

BALMORAL

PALATINE

KE
NT

ON
KO

ST
NE

RGRAND

ME
AD

E
MO

OD
Y

BYRON

NE
VA

FOSTER

BELDEN

KIL
BO

UR
N

KE
NT

ON

MA
SO

N

KOLMAR
KILBOURN

TOUHY

OLIVE

MANNHEIM

WILSON

NO
RA

LA
MO

N

SA
YR

E

MO
BI

LE

LO
NG

OZ
AR

K

NA
SH

VIL
LE

MO
NI

TO
R

Dirksen Elementary School Annex & RenovationCommunity Hiring Areas±

Dirksen Elementary School
8601 West Foster Avenue
Community Area

Belmont Cragin

Dunning

Portage Park

Edison
Park

Jefferson 
Park

Norwood
Park

O'Hare

Montclare



 

 

 

Exhibit K 
EEO/Workforce 

Requirements 
 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



DIRKSEN ELEMNTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
DIRKSEN_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230321 

 
Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements 
To promote the intended goal of economic opportunity and maximize the use of minority personnel 
on this project, the Public Building Commission of Chicago has established the Award Criteria Figure 
formula for the purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the contract.   
 
A contract in the amount of the Total Base Bid (or Base Contract Price) will be awarded to the 
responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria Figure.   
 
For Constrution Manager at Risk (CM) and Design Build (DB) contracts, the PBC establishes the 
appropriate Award Criteria in the RFP process and calculates any liquidated damages in conjunction 
with the respective GMP.  The Award Criteria is also referred to as EEO/Workforce Requirements 
for CM and DB projects. 
 
The Public Building Commission of Chicago reserves the right to check all calculations for accuracy. 
The fulfillment of the Award Criteria does not abrogate the responsibilities of the Contractor to comply 
with federal and state requirements under the Equal Employment Act and the Illinois Human Rights 
Act. 
 
1. Instructions 

The Bidder shall complete an Award Criteria Figure Formula for both Total Base Bid and Total 
Base Bid with Alternate Scenario(s) and transfer the final Award Criteria Figure - Line 15 (of 
chart below) to the space provided on the itemized BID FORM.  Failure to complete the formula 
may be cause for rejection of the Bidder’s BID.  The successful bidder will be held responsible 
for adhering to the figures submitted in Lines 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 during construction of the 
project.   
 
For CM and DB contracts, the PBC will ensure the Respondent adheres to the figures in Lines 
2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12. 
 
Lines 2, 4 and 6 in the formula shall not be greater than seventy percent (70%) in each category.  
Similarly, lines 8, 10 and 12 shall not be greater than fifteen percent (15%) in each category.  
The seventy percent (70%) and fifteen percent (15%) goals are not intended to restrict the total 
number of minority and female employees to be used on the project, but only to establish limiting 
figures for use in the formula.   
 

2. Award Criteria Figure Formula 
Line 1. TOTAL BASE BID (Refer to Line 7 of BID FORM), in figures 

CM and DB contracts are based on current GMP See GMP 
  

 
  



DIRKSEN ELEMNTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
DIRKSEN_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230321 

 
 

Line 2. Percentage of the Journeyworkers hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Journeyworkers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 62.23% 

   
Line 3. Multiply Line 2 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 4. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Minority Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.70) 86.78% 

   
Line 5. Multiply Line 4 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
 
 

 
 

Line 6. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 111.21% 

   
Line 7. Multiply Line 6 by Line 1 by 0.01 ______________ 
   
Line 8. Percentage of total Journeyworker hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Journeyworkers during 
the construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 5.46% 

   
Line 9. Multiply Line 8 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 10. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.15) 11.56% 

   
Line 11. Multiply Line 10 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
   
Line 12. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 23.95% 

   
Line 13. Multiply Line 12 by Line 1 by 0.01  ______________ 
Line 14. Summation of Lines 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, and 13 ______________ 
Line 15. Subtract Line 14 from Line 1 (= “Award Criteria Figure”) ______________ 
   

Award Criteria Figure (Insert Line 15 of Award Criteria Formula):  $***  
***Please note Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 are included in CM and DB Contracts.  Calculations will based on 
the above lines for any EEO provisions and liquidated damages in conjunction with the respective GMP.*** 

 
 
 



DIRKSEN ELEMNTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
DIRKSEN_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230321 

 

 

3. City of Chicago Resident Employment 

The specific City of Chicago Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:       43.25%  
“City of Chicago Residents” means persons domiciled within the City of Chicago.  Domicile is 
an individual’s one and only true, fixed, and permanent home and principal establishment. 

 
4. Community Hiring Employment 

The specific Community Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:          8.32%  
(See EXHIBT J Community Area Map). “Community Hiring Residents” means persons domiciled 
within the “Community Area Map” as defined in Agreement.  

 

Bonuses: In order to encourage maximum employment of interested and available residents of 
the project community on this project, the following bonus calculations shall apply: 
a. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women journeyworkers, apprentices, and 

laborers under the Award Criteria Figure all hours worked by minority and women 
Journeyworkers, existing apprentices, and laborers who are residents of the project 
community shall be multiplied by 1.5. 

b. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women apprentices under the Award Criteria 
Figure all hours worked in new apprenticeships by minority and women apprentices who are 
residents of the project community shall be multiplied by 2.0. 
 

5. Liquidated Damages 
The Contractor hereby consents and agrees that, in the event that it fails to comply with each of 
the minimum commitments submitted on Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 of the Award Criteria Figure 
formula, covering minority and female journeyworkers, apprentices, and laborers respectively, 
the following shall apply. 
 

If the total hours in any category for which a percentage is assigned in Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, or 12 
of the Award Criteria equals zero at the completion of the work, then a net deficiency of the entire 
percentage assigned will be deemed to exist.  For any net deficiency in each category, the 
following amounts shall be deducted as liquidated damages from monies due the Contractor and 
the Contract Sum modified accordingly: 
a. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority journeyworkers not utilized – four cents 

per each hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 04 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female journeyworkers (Line 8) shall 
be calculated in the same way. 



DIRKSEN ELEMNTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
DIRKSEN_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230321 

 
b. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority apprentices not utilized – three cents 

per hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 03 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female apprentices (Line 10) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

c. For each one (1%) percent deficiency of minority laborers not utilized – one cent per each 
hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 

Line 1 x 01 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female laborers (Line 12) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

d. Liquidated damages, if any, will be calculated for the first pay requests reflecting fifty percent 
(50%) completion, seventy-five percent (75%) completion, and ninety percent (90%) 
completion, respectively, based upon the Contractor’s pay request together with all 
attendant certified payrolls and other required documentation of minority and women 
employment. The accrued liquidated damages and interest will be added to the retention 
provided elsewhere in this contract.  The amount of liquidated damages due to the 
Commission under this provision will bear compound interest at the rate of 5% per annum, 
compounded monthly from the date of the Notice to Proceed to the date of approval of a 
deductive change order or revised GMP for liquidated damages. Should the total amount of 
liquidated damages due under all provisions of this contract exceed the amount of the 
Commission’s retainage, compound interest on the amount over and above the retainage 
will continue to accrue until the entire amount of liquidated damages and compound interest 
is paid to the Commission. 

e. The Commission is aware that certain subcontract agreements under this contract may 
require subcontractors to contribute to payment of liquidated damages assessed under this 
provision.  Should enforcement of subcontract liquidated damages provisions result in an 
aggregate total of subcontractor liquidated damages greater than the liquidated damages 
assessed hereunder against Contractor, then Contractor must pay the excess pro rata as a 
bonus to each subcontractor exceeding its subcontract commitments for minority or women 
employment, or both. 
 
 
 
 



DIRKSEN ELEMNTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
DIRKSEN_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230321 

 
6. Reporting 

In accordance with this commitment, the Contractor must submit certified payroll in our electronic 
system and provide information for the Contractor’s Recapitulation of Minority and Female 
Worker Hours and Percentages Form on a monthly basis.  All Subcontractors shall be listed on 
the Contractor’s Recapitulation Form whether active or not.  For the purpose of this report, the 
following group categories will be used: 
a. The classification "White" includes person of Indo-European descent. 
b. The classification "Black" or "African-American" includes persons having origins in any of 

the black racial groups of Africa. 
c. The classification "Hispanic" includes persons whose origins are from Mexico, Puerto Rico, 

Cuba, Central or South America, the Caribbean Islands or other Spanish culture or origin, 
regardless of race. 

d. The classification "Native American" includes persons who are Native Americans by virtue 
of tribal association. 

e. The classification "Asian-Pacific" includes persons whose origins are from East Asia, 
Southeast Asia, the Pacific Islands or the Indian sub-continent. 

f. The classification "Other" includes qualified individuals with disabilities who meet legitimate 
skill, experience, education or other requirements of employment positions held or sought 
and who perform the essential function with or without reasonable accommodation and other 
groups or other individuals found by the Public Building Commission of Chicago to be 
socially and economically disadvantaged and to have suffered actual racial or ethnic 
discrimination and decreased opportunities to compete in Chicago area markets. 



 

 

 

Exhibit L 
Chicago Board of 

Education Multi-Project 

Labor Agreement 
 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 













































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit M 
Fee Waiver 

 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Sheet 

02016-8630 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Committee(s) Assignment: 

12/14/2016 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Waiver of building and facility-related permit and license 
fees for Public Building Commission 
Committee on Finance 



R A H M E M A N U E L 
t^AYOR 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y O F C H I C A G O 

December 14, 2016 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

At the request of the Budget Director, I transmit herewith an ordinance extending a fee 
waiver for the Public Building Commission. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

Mayor 



O R D I N A N C E 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO: 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-065(c)(l) of the Municipal Code of 
Chicago ("Code"), the appropriate city departments are hereby authorized and directed to 
waive, in full, all permit fees, license fees, plan review fees and on-site inspection fees, 
including, but not limited to, demolition permits, sprinkler system permits, public way 
use permits, elevator permits and permits for work affecting parkway trees and shrubs, 
otherwise required to be paid by the Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC"), a 
governmental entity, in connection with the construction, repair, alteration, renovation, 
rehabilitation and maintenance of buildings, land, parks and other facilities owned by the 
below-named governmental entities and done by the PBC for the below-named 
governmental-entity clients of the PBC: 

City of Chicago, including the Chicago Public Library 
Chicago Public Schools 
Chicago Park District 
Chicago Infrastructure Trust, but only for projects of the above-named 
governmental entities 

Provided, however, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall not 
apply in connection with any monies owed by the City to any third party for any service 
provided to the City by such third party under the department of building's developer 
services program or under any other city program. 

Provided further, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall be used 
exclusively to carry out the PBC's statutory and corporate purpose(s) in connection with 
work done by the PBC for the above-named governmental-entity clients of the PBC. As a 
continued condition to the grant of this waiver, all work requiring the submission of plans 
shall be done in accordance with plans submitted to and approved by the appropriate city 
department; all required permits and licenses shall be obtained; and said building, land, 
parks and facilities, and all appurtenances thereto, shall be constructed and maintained in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of this Code and any rules and regulations 
duly promulgated thereunder. 

SECTION 2. The PBC shall submit to the Office of Budget and Management 
("OBM"), on a quarterly basis, a written report summarizing the number and type of fee 
waivers granted to the PBC under Section! of this ordinance, and the amount of each fee 
so waived. Such written report shall be submitted in a manner and form acceptable to 
OBM. 



SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take full force and effect upon its passage and 
approval; shall be retroactive until January 1, 2017; and shall be in force until December 
31,2019. 



AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

DIRKSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ANNEX AND RENOVATIONS 
CONTRACT NUMBER PS3021B 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have agreed and executed this Amendment 4.

ATTEST: 
PUBLIC BUI DING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO 

I 

Date: ________ _ 

Approved as to form and legality: 

c�l < i.' :;;?;1� j_,J._ Date: __ J_u_ne_7__._, _20_ 2_2 ___ _ 
Neal & Leroy, LLC 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC (Joint Venture) 

President or Authorized Designee 

Date 

AFFIX CORPORA TE 
SEAL, IF ANY, HERE 

County of __ _ 
State of ___ _ 

The Sowa Group, Inc. (Joint Venture) 

�-ig-ne
_
e 
__ _ 

S-23-22
Date 

23 ✓c_l, 
" Subscribed and sworn to me this __ day of _
1
_

1 "
-i

'-I ______ __,, 201:.L_.

� 

Notary Public Signature 

My Commission expires: ) 0 \ I l I 2 2-
(SEAL OF NOTARY) 

A WHITE 
Official Seal 

Notary Public - State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Oct 11, 2022 

Construction Manager for Dir1<sen Elementary School Annex and Renovations Project: Amendment 4
AM_PBC_lAL_0ir1tseoPS3021B_20220519.doc 

()ft,. (J f- · 21)2._rz_

Cook
Illinois


	ATTEST:
	Insert from: "Dirksen_PBC_PLD_EEOWorkforceRequirements_20230321.pdf"
	Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements


